
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001635 
Kentucky Alliance Boys and Girls Clubs  
3900 Crittenden Drive  
Louisville, KY 40221-0022 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Substance 
Abuse 
Prevention 
Education 

$842,000.00 Increase by $117,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional Federal Kentucky 
Opioid Response Effort (KORE) State 
Opioid Response (SOR) II funds for 
the continuation and delivery of the 
Positive Action curriculum. 

Provide funds for substance abuse prevention 
education and motivational activities to youth who 
are members of the Boys and Girls Clubs. This 
deliverable will be achieved by providing the 
SMART Moves curriculum for children (ages 6 
through 16) and the SMART Parents program to 
those parents with children participating in 
SMART Moves; and with the implementation and 
delivery of the Positive Action curriculum. 

 

 

2. 2000001664 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
607 Hammond Plaza  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Staffing  
Assistance 

$898,942.00 Increase by $449,471.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
services and an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to assist Glasgow State Nursing 
Facility (GSNF) by providing qualified personnel 
as-needed in the areas of administrative and 
direct care services, both clinical and medical in 
nature. 

 

 

3. 2000001671 
Mountain Comprehensive Care Center  
150 South Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Human 
Services 

$975,600.00 Increase by $250,000.00;  
General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
operation and management of the 
FY21 Neonatal Abstinence Services 
(NAS) program. 

Provide funds for the operation and management 
of the Serenity House, an eight (8) bed, 
residential treatment facility for opiate-addicted, 
pregnant women. Operation of the Serenity 
House program is based on Evidence Based 
Practices, listed by the Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services Association (SAMHSA), 
for screening, assessment and treatment 
programs utilizing a nationally-recognized 
intervention models. 

 

 

4. 2000001678 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 614  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Administrative 
Services 

$19,800,000.00 Increase by $9,900,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for licensed individuals to assist 
with the daily operations of the facilities and to 
provide adequate coverage for patient and 
resident care at Western State Hospital and 
Western State Nursing Facility. 

 

 

5. 2000001914 
Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.  
115 Rockwood Lane  
Hazard, KY 41339 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Neonatal 
Abstinence 
Syndrome 
Program 

$162,760.00 Increase by $52,760.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022 and add carryover 
funds. 

Provide funds to address Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) by developing or expanding 
comprehensive evidence-based residential 
treatment services, transitional housing, and other 
recovery supports to pregnant and parenting 
women with opiate use disorders. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
6. 2000002034 
Lake Cumberland Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
130 Southern School Road  
Somerset, KY 42501 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$347,638.00 Increase by $104,178.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response II (SOR II) funds to provide 
the Community Mental Health Center 
(CMHC) Regional Prevention Center 
(RPC) the Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA) Opioid 
Overdose Toolkit and implement the 
"Remove the Risk" campaign. The 
funds will also be used for the 
addition of the Service Members, 
Veterans, and their Families - Peer 
Support Specialist (SMVF-PSS). 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

7. 2000002037 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, Inc.  
P. O. Box 568  
Corbin, KY 40702 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Neonatal 
Abstinence 
Syndrome 
Program 

$542,739.00 Increase by $248,600.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to address Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) by developing or expanding 
comprehensive evidence-based residential 
treatment services, transitional housing, and other 
recovery supports to pregnant and parenting 
women with opiate use disorders. 

 

 

8. 2000002137 
Lake Cumberland Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
130 Southern School Road  
Somerset, KY 42501 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$4,836,880.00 Increase by $338,170.00;  
Federal / General / Agency / Tobacco 
Funds; 
Add Federal System of Care (SOC) 5 
grant funds to provide Intensive in-
home services. Additionally, add 
Agency State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
carryover 2020 funds and Agency 
SFY 2021 funds for the Kentucky 
Agency for Substance Abuse Policy 
(KY-ASAP) to provide continued 
services and supports for adults 
suffering from prescription drug and 
heroin abuse. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Use Services as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
9. 2000002175 
Justice Cabinet  
125 Holmes Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Human 
Services 

$3,613,000.00 Increase by $1,300,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) funds to continue to 
provide a comprehensive targeted 
response to Kentucky's opioid crisis 
by expanding access to a full 
continuum of high quality, evidence-
based opioid prevention, treatment, 
recovery and harm reduction 
services, and supports in high-risk 
geographic regions of the state. 

Provide funds for The Office of Drug Control 
Policy (ODCP), in cooperation with Operation 
UNITE (Unlawful Narcotics Investigations, 
Treatment & Education), make available to 
licensed providers, a supplement to deliver 
substance abuse treatment supports, serving 
persons with opioid use disorder (OUD) through 
the operation and management of a supplement 
funding program. ODCP will also deliver trainings 
on legislation that facilitates entry into treatment 
(i.e., Casey's Law) as well as education on 
preventing overdose and treatment resources for 
Substance Use Disorders (SUD). 

 

 

10. 2000002455 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Human 
Services 

$747,500.00 Increase by $238,800.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional Agency Funds for 
the operation and management of the 
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome 
(NAS) Program services and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

The University of Kentucky Research Foundation, 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, 
Division of Maternal Fetal Medicine shall provide 
consultation,  telemedicine services and online 
program material for areas in Kentucky where 
medical access and evidence-based strategies 
are limited to treat pregnant women with 
substance use disorders (SUD). University of 
Kentucky, Department of Obstetrics and 
Gynecology, Division of Maternal Fetal Medicine, 
shall also work to make available Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medication for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) to pregnant women 
and their infants. 

 

 

11. 2000002784 
Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.  
115 Rockwood Lane  
Hazard, KY 41339 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Housing  
Support  
Program 

$4,700,000.00 Increase by $2,350,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
continued operation and 
management of the Caney 
Community Program (CCP) and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the management and operation 
of the Caney Community Program, which is a 
community-based housing support program 
serving individuals with serious mental illness in 
the Appalachian Regional Hospital catchment 
area. This program follows a permanent, 
supportive housing model, an evidence-based 
practice approved by the Federal Substance 
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
12. 2100000078 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
111 Washington Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40536-0003 

September 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Project 
Evaluations 

$20,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to  
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for evaluation services to the 
Kentucky Incentives for Improving Outpatient 
Engagement Project (KIP), a Transformation 
Transfer Initiative grant project. 

 

 

13. 2100000904 
Center for Women Families  
P. O. Box 2048  
Louisville, KY 40201-2048 

November 01, 2020 -  
November 30, 2021 

Suicide  
Prevention 

$196,456.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 30, 2021. 

Provide funds to focus on suicide prevention, 
intervention, and treatment efforts for Jefferson 
County, Kentucky's hardest hit county by the 
coronavirus. In an effort to best address service 
needs for these target populations, the Center for 
Women and Families will provide suicide 
surveillance, data analysis, Government 
Performance Result Act data collection and 
analysis, reporting to the Division of Behavioral 
Health Program Staff. 

 

 

14. 2100000907 
Louisville Jefferson County Metro 
Government  
611 West Jefferson Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

November 01, 2020 -  
November 30, 2021 

Suicide 
Prevention 

$86,635.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
November 30, 2021. 

Provide funds to focus on suicide prevention, 
intervention, and treatment efforts for Jefferson 
County, Kentucky's hardest hit county by the 
coronavirus. In an effort to best address service 
needs for these target populations, the Louisville 
Metro Government Public Health and Wellness 
(LMPHW) will support the development and 
execution of a comprehensive suicide prevention 
plan by providing a part-time coordinator to assist 
community partners in engaging in efforts and 
supporting a media campaign to promote the 
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline and the Crisis 
Text line with a community specific keyword. 

 

 

15. 2100000990 
Intentional Beginnings, Inc.  
849 Melford Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40217 

December 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Training $203,700.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to expand the capacity and quality 
of peer support with specialized training in 
Substance Use Disorder (SUD) broadly and 
Opioid Use Disorder (OUD) specifically. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
16. 2100000991 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Suicide  
Prevention  
Services 

$170,000.00 Increase by $100,000.00;  
Tobacco Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Kentucky Rural Mental Health and 
Suicide Prevention Program and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to develop and deliver training to 
healthcare and para-professionals to increase the 
competency in recognizing warning signs of a 
suicide crisis, connect rural individuals with 
appropriate resources, and provide treatment and 
follow-up services to support clients at-risk for 
suicide. 

 

 

17. 2100001407 
NAMI Louisville, Inc.  
708 West Magazine Street  
Louisville, KY 40203 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Recovery 
Oriented 
Training 

$110,000.00 Increase by $55,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Mental Health Block 
Grant (MHBG) funds for State Fiscal 
Year 2022 to provide for training and 
technical assistance focusing on 
recovery-oriented principles and 
practices and an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for recovery-oriented training and 
technical assistance to individuals and service 
organizations, i.e., consumers, family members, 
staff, programs, and organizations that comprise 
the public mental health system in Kentucky. 
Programming will be based on nationally 
recognized recovery principles and best practices. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
18. 2000001542 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Services 

$6,149,860.00 Increase by $1,422,668.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Add Kentucky Opioid Response 
Efforts funding and language to the 
contract. Language has also been 
added to the contract for specific 
Franklin County requirements and 
Medicaid/private insurance 
instructions. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Strengthening 
Ties and Empowering Parents program. Services 
to include: (1) reduce the need for Out-Of-Home-
Care placements; (2) shorten the duration of any 
necessary out of home care placements; (3) 
reduce repeat maltreatment; and (4) increase 
well-being of families by enhancing caregivers' 
capacity to care for children and maintain them 
safely in their own homes. Also, integrate 
substance abuse treatment services, child welfare 
practice and family preservation services into an 
approach to deliver services that address the 
special needs of substance affected families 
involved with the Department for Community 
Based Services. 

 

19. 2000001802 
Kentucky Coalition Against Domestic 
Violence, Inc.  
111 Darby Shire Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Spouse 
Abuse 
Shelters 

$25,388,579.40 Increase by $143,971.39;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Add carryover Trust and Agency 
funds from SFY 20. 

Provide funds to operate Spouse Abuse Shelters 
throughout the state for victims of domestic 
violence and their dependents under provisions of 
KRS 209.030, KRS 209.160, and 922 KAR 5:050. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

6 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
20. 2000003297 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Preservation 
Program 

$2,874,220.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds for Family Preservation Program 
and Diversion Services for qualified families. 

 

 

21. 2000003302 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Preservation 
Program 

$2,626,400.00 Decrease by ($50,000.00);  
Federal / General Funds; 
Decrease funds and adjust funds 
between lines to allow invoices to be 
paid. 

Provide funds for Family Preservation Program 
and Diversion Services for qualified families. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
22. 2000002403 
Multi  
 

August 01, 2020 -  
August 31, 2022 

AmeriCorps $9,911,561.00 Decrease by ($826,377.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Decrease funds to reflect the actual 
amount awarded to each AmeriCorps 
sub recipient, as shown in the federal 
Notice of Grant Award. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps program operations 
in sub recipient agencies. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
23. 2100000147 
Martin County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 309  
Inez, KY 41224 

August 17, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Government  
Center  
Debt  
Service 

$779,000.00 Increase by $293,252.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for construction and land 
acquisition. Project costs to include construction, 
land acquisition and expansion, road re-location, 
runway re-location, and utility re-location. 

 

 

24. 2100000168 
Bell County  
P. O. Box 339  
Pineville, KY 40977 

August 06, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Operations 
Reimbursement 

$482,216.00 Increase by $363,307.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for reimbursement of county 
operations. Project costs to include 
reimbursement to the county for retirement, 
insurance, workers compensation insurance, 
health insurance, and unemployment insurance. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
25. 2000001219 
Mayo Collaborative Services, LLC  
3050 Superior Drive NW  
Rochester, MN 55901 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Newborn 
Testing 

$3,872,564.00 Increase by $2,220,561.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to get 
Kentucky in line with the market that 
was established in 2016 and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to perform testing and second tier 
testing that the Division of Laboratory Services in 
unable to perform. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Limited Liability 
Company. 

 

 

26. 2000002770 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Hypertension &  
Cardiovascular  
Risk Research 

$297,186.00 Increase by $78,378.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds to include the additional 
data analysis requirements. 

Provide funds to increase awareness of heart 
disease and stroke, its treatment, incidence, and 
prevalence of heart disease and stroke 
prevention; continue working on a state stroke 
system of care to decrease variability in stroke 
treatment based on geography or resources; and 
assist in the education and promotion of systems 
and community change for improved stroke 
outcomes through assessment and evaluation of 
the Heart Disease and Stroke Prevention Task 
Force Strategic Map. 

 

 

27. 2000002953 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Health 
Related 

$111,677,875.00 Increase by $30,706,554.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Add funds to the Local Health 
Departments. The Kentucky 
Department for Public Health has 
partnered with the Department for 
Behavioral Health Developmental and 
Intellectual Disabilities to offer a 
funding opportunity to Syringe 
Service Programs (SSPs) through the 
Kentucky Opioid Response Effort 
(KORE) Grant. The purpose of this 
project is to increase capacity to 
provide harm reduction services and 
linkage to treatment. 

Prepare an annual Services Plan and Budget in 
accordance with planning and budgeting 
instructions issued by the Department for Public 
Health, and when approved by Department for 
Public Health shall provide services and expend 
funds in accordance with its approved Services 
Plan and Budget. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
28. 2000003085 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Studies of  
Ewing Sarcoma  
Treatments 

$365,979.00 Increase by $115,979.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the Ewing 
Sarcoma research program. The 
additional funds that are being 
included in the budget at this time are 
funds that were not used during 
Fiscal Years 19/20 due to COVID-19. 

Provide funds to develop an assay to quantify 
cell-free deoxyribonucleic acid (cfDNA), a self-
replicating material which is present in nearly all 
living organisms as the main constituent of 
chromosomes, in the blood and cerebrospinal 
fluid of all patients and compare it to current 
clinical diagnostic procedures, with the ultimate 
goal of making more sensitive and less invasive 
screening protocols available to clinicians to 
improve all patient outcome. 

 

 

29. 2100000236 
Haven Care Center  
464 South 4th Street  
Danville, KY 40422 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Sexual Risk 
Avoidance 
Education 

$63,010.00 Increase by $31,505.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to support those who are facing an 
unplanned pregnancy and work to prevent 
unplanned pregnancies, especially in teenagers. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
30. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$805,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Add vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

31. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$505,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by 
the Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
32. 2000003368 
Spalding University  
812 South Second Street  
Louisville, KY 40203 

August 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Healthy 
Lifestyles 
Unit 

$160,000.00 Increase by $80,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to consult with the Department of 
Corrections in establishment of a healthy lifestyles 
unit for inmates between the ages of eighteen 
(18) and twenty-five (25) years of age at the 
Roederer Correctional Complex (RCC) and Luther 
Luckett Correctional Complex (LLCC). Also, 
provide consultation on the selection and training 
of Healthy Lifestyles Unit staff and implement 
assessment and treatment protocols using 
practicum students on-site at RCC and LLCC to 
meet the psychotherapeutic needs of inmates in 
the treatment unit. 

 

 

33. 2000004253 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet  
200 Mero Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Connect  
Program 

$1,500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for access to a network of 
transportation services and care coordinators to 
aid offenders on supervision with means of 
transportation to treatment and supervision 
appointments to improve successful reentry 
outcomes. 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
34. 2000002428 
Northern Kentucky University  
1 Nunn Drive  
Highland Heights, KY 41099 

July 01, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

Educational 
Training 

$840,000.00 Increase by $100,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to cover the 
summer program, which will consist 
of three (3) classes, materials, and 
office equipment. 

The Northern Kentucky University Special 
Education Traineeship Program shall provide 
tuition support for individuals teaching in special 
education classrooms in public schools in 
Kentucky, attending universities approved for 
funding, and seeking post-graduate Special 
Education certification for the position they 
currently fill. 

 

 

35. 2000002523 
Prichard Committee for Academic 
Excellence  
271 West Short Street, Suite 202  
Lexington, KY 40507 

May 15, 2020 -  
April 29, 2021 

Project 
AWARE 2 

$29,100.00 Increase by $7,500.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to design 
and disseminate a statewide survey 
targeting Kentucky high school 
students and conduct peer-to-peer 
interviews to gauge how students are 
coping with the crisis through the 
summer. 

Provide funds to conduct a student-led climate 
audit model that builds internal capacity to teach 
the school community about the connection 
between a positive school climate and healthy 
youth and development, and create safer, more 
inclusive, and more engaging schools for all 
learners. The model will be implemented at one 
AWARE high school. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
36. 2000002684 
Central Kentucky Educational Cooperative  
2331 Fortune Drive, Suite 270  
Lexington, KY 40509 

July 01, 2020 -  
March 16, 2021 

Education  
Consultant - 
Justin Edwards 

$43,678.00 Decrease by ($19,905.00);  
General Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Mr. Edwards resignation 
effective March 1, 2021. The contract 
days are being reduced from 240 
days to 169 days. 

Provide funds to be the point-of-contact and 
coordinator for the GoTeachKY Ambassador 
program and support division initiatives to 
enhance teacher pipeline and recruitment. 

 

 

37. 2000002703 
Fayette County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 55490  
Lexington, KY 40555 

July 01, 2020 -  
March 24, 2021 

Division 
Director- 
Krista Hall 

$58,753.00 Decrease by ($57,354.00);  
General Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Hall's resignation effective 
January 1, 2021. The contract days 
are being reduced from 240 days to 
125 days. 

Provide funds for leadership and direction to the 
Division of Program Standards and staff in the 
Office of Teaching and Learning. 

 

 

38. 2000003178 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 06, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$97,768.00 Increase by $2,996.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

39. 2000004216 
Morehead State University  
150 University Boulevard  
Morehead, KY 40351 

July 06, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Career & 
Technical 
Education 

$37,530.00 Increase by $1,150.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

40. 2100001733 
Northern Kentucky Cooperative for 
Educational Services, Inc.  
5516 East Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076-3540 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Compliance 
Officer 

$27,593.00 Decrease by ($3,116.00);  
General Funds; 
Adjust the amount of salary, fringe, 
and indirect costs paid to the co-op 
due to a change in the number of 
days because the individual didn't 
start on the effective date. 

Provide funds to serve as the 508 Compliance 
Officer and an editor and writer for the Kentucky 
Department of Education (KDE), Division of 
Communications. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

11 

 
ECON DEV - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
41. 2000003147 
Kentucky Science and Technology 
Corporation  
P. O. Box 1049  
Lexington, KY 40588-1049 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Innovation & 
Commercialization 

$4,954,908.00 Increase by $1,500,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for KEF 
program investments for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2021. 

Provide funds to oversee programs intended to 
increase innovation and commercialization in the 
Commonwealth, including: Kentucky Enterprise 
Fund (KEF) (KRS 164.6019-6021 and 6023); The 
Kentucky Rural Innovation Fund (KRS 164.6027-
6029); The Kentucky Commercialization Fund 
(KRS 166.6035-6041); The Kentucky Science and 
Engineering Foundation ("KSEF"); Research and 
Development Excellence Awards; SBIR grant 
advocacy and engagement programs; and The 
Kentucky Procurement Technical Assistance 
Center Program. 

 

 

 
STATE TREASURER 
42. 2100000166 
Mattingly Center, Inc.  
1930 Bishop Lane #1001  
Louisville, KY 40218 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Housing 
Project 

$137,553.00 Increase by $27,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to add the 
production and electronic publishing 
of the Exceptional Family KY 
magazine in accordance with the 
CCDD 2017-2021 State Plan and PL 
106-402 The Developmental 
Disabilities Assistance and Bill of 
Rights Act. 

The Housing Solutions Project proposal seeks to 
identify current housing issues in Kentucky for 
people with disabilities, provide first-hand 
examples of these issues, and lay out nine 
sequential goals that would, when completed, 
yield data, various written materials, and 
alternative housing and support models 
necessary to expand affordable housing options 
in Kentucky. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
43. 2000002512 
Dry Stone Conservancy  
1065 Dove Run Road, Suite 6  
Lexington, KY 40502 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Dry Stone 
Masons –  
Training 

$250,000.00 Increase by $150,000.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
unexpected expenses. 

Provide funds for a certification program for Dry 
Stone Masons, available to KYTC and its agents.  
Training will include IDE training which will 
address construction and inspection techniques, 
on-call consultation including the evaluation of 
existing dry stone structures and features, 
sketches and drawings, estimating quantities and 
costs, and construction inspection. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/5/2021 
10:12 AM 
Tan 

12 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
44. 2000002628 
Treeslouisville, Inc.  
P. O. Box 5816  
Louisville, KY 40255 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Beautification  
Program 

$81,185.00 Increase by $6,185.00;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds to plant forty-
six (46) trees along Hurstbourne 
Parkway in Jefferson County. 

Provide technical instruction and lay-out of trees 
to determine appropriate recommendations for 
landscape designs, specific species, and 
structures. This will help increase the tree canopy 
shortage and enhance the exterior aesthetics of 
Commonwealth in the Louisville area. 

 

 


